UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

North American Electric Reliability Corporation

Docket No. RR21-3-000

NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF TIME

(October 28, 2021)

On October 21, 2021, the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) and Texas Reliability Entity, Inc. (Texas RE) filed a motion for an extension of time from November 8, 2021 to December 21, 2021, to make a compliance filing to the Texas RE Bylaw revisions,¹ to address an additional governance provision related to the approved Emergency Governance section in response to a Commission directive in the October 7, 2021 order conditionally approving the Texas RE Bylaw revisions.² NERC and Texas RE state that the additional time will accommodate the time needed to obtain necessary governance approvals from the Texas RE Board of Directors, Texas RE Membership, and the NERC Board of Trustees, given the end-of-year schedule.

Upon consideration, notice is hereby given that NERC and Texas RE are granted an extension of time to and including December 21, 2021, to comply with the Commission's directives in the October 7, 2021 order.

> Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary.

² North American Electric Reliability Corp. and Texas Reliability Entity, Inc., 177 FERC ¶ 61,015 (2021).

¹ Joint Petition of NERC and Texas RE for Approval of Amendments to the Texas RE Bylaws, Docket No. RR21-3-000 (Feb. 25, 2021)

| Document Content(s) | |
|---------------------|---|
| RR21-3-000 EOT.docx | 1 |